Departmént of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246

(513) 648-3155

APR 26 2005

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager o DOE-0231-05
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region V, SR-6J

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager

" Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
401 East 5™ Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Mr. Bill Kurey

United States Fish & Wildlife Service, Suite H
6950 American Parkway

Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

VDear Mr. Saric, Mr. Schneider, and Mr. Kurey:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO EPA COMMENTS ON THE FORMER
PRODUCTION AREA NATURAL RESOURCE RESTORATION DESIGN PLAN,
REVISION A DRAFT

Reference: 1) Letter DOE-0139-05, from W. Taylor to J. Saric, T. Schneider and B. Kurey,
“Transmittal of: 1) Responses to Ohio EPA comments on the Former
Production Area Natural Resource Restoration Design Plan Revision A, Draft;
2) The Final Former Production Area Natural Resource Restoration Design
Plan, Revision 0; and 3) Area 3A and 4A Grading Plans,” dated
January 31, 2005

2) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Disapprovél — Former Production Area
NRRDP Rev. A”, dated April 19, 2005

Enclosed are Responses to Ohio Comments on the Final Former Production Area (FPA) Natural
Resource Restoration Design Plan (NRRDP) issued January 31, 2005. The OEPA comments
will be considered in the developed of the remaining grading and planting plans as discussed in
the FPA NRRDP. At present time, restoration grading in Area 3A and 3B is near completion.
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Mr. James A. Saric -2- ‘DOE-0231-05
Mr. Tom Schneider ' :
Mr. Bill Kurey

Detailed grading plané and planting plans for Area 4B and the MDC are in process and will be
submitted by May 19, 2005. -

Please cbntact Johnny Reising at (513) 648-3139 with any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

FCP:Reising ' William J. Taylor
' -~ Director :

Enclosure: As Stated

cc w/ enclosure:

D. Pfister, DOE-OH/FCP

J. Reising, DOE-OH/FCP

G. Stegner, DOE-OH

P. Yerace, DOE-OH

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosures)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J

D. Bidwell, FCAB

D. Sarno, FCAB

F. Bell, ATSDR

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans

R. Vandegrift, ODH

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78

cc w/o enclosure: :

K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1
J.-Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88

J. Homer, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS90 -
U. Kumthekar, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88
L. McHenry, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS90 °
D. Nixon, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1

T. Poff, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88

D. Powell, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64

J. Schwing, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS90
H. Swiger, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS90

S. Walpole, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS3

J. Williams, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS60
E. Woods, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS90
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- RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE
FORMER PRODUCTION AREA NRRDP COMMENT RESPONSES
REVISION 0, FINAL

COMMENTS:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW
Section #: 3.4 Pg#: 3-3 Line #: NA Code: C
Orlglnal Comment #: 7 13,17
Comment: Although the extent of erosion that occurs in the some of the spillways of the A1PI Wetland
and the SWU have not been seen in the NPP, it may not be because of the type of matting
used but rather the soil and flow characteristics. There are many spillways that do not
exhibit erosion that does not have C350 or its equivalent. The radium hot spot wetlands-
have been built for quite some time, yet neither of the wetland’s spillways has eroded. The
AZ2PII wetland across from the As hot spot also has not eroded.” There has been no erosion in
- the A8PII wetlands. None of these areas have erosion protection equivalent to C350. "
Basin 3 in the SWU splll over to the SSOD and has never had any erosion control protectlon o
installed in the area in which this occurs, and still there is not the erosion you refer to in
order to justify the use of C350. It is likely that if C350 were installed in the eroded
spillways to which you refer, they would continue to erode. Therefore, it is presumptuous to
state that the C350 has prevented the type of erosion found under coir or jute. With a
properly designed and vegetated spillway, C350 should not be required.
Response: Comment Acknowledged.
Action: The use of C350 will be minimized in the restored Production Area. The use of C350 will
' be limited to spillways that will receive concentrated flows.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW

Section #: 3.4 Pg #: 3-3 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 8, 10

Comment: Because something has been done throughout the site and is consistent with the requirements

' of a specification does not mean that it is the best path nor that it even is a successful path. .

Change is allowed, and even encouraged under the adaptive management concept. In the
case of seeding with native grasses in areas that have had topsoil removed, the site has not
had success. The failure is aggravated by more xeric conditions. As an example, one can
look at the average cover classes from the SWU. No area has achieved an average cover
class of 5 (> 74% cover). The more xeric the area, the lower the cover class (1.9, or <2%
cover for xeric areas). The addition of organic matter to soil and the protection of the soil
with matting or mulch seems critical to increased native herbaceous cover. The production
area is wide and open and consequently will be exposed to extreme conditions, particularly
drying winds. The area should be mulched or matted regardless of what seeding method,
regardless of what the specxf‘ ication, states, and because of what we have seen on other areas
of the site.

Response: The soil amendment process used in the SWU is 51gn1ﬁcantly different than the method that
will be used in Area 3A, 3B and the remaining portions of the Production Area. In the
SWU, approximately 2 inches of aged woodchips were applied to the surface of the project
area and the area was seeded. In Area 3A and 3B, the soil will be ripped to a depth of
approximately 18 inches. Approximately 4 inches of mature compost will incorporated into
the top 8 inches of soil by mechanical means. Soil conditions will be much more favorable
for seeding after soil amendment is complete 3A and 3B. As discussed, we will apply a
straw cover to a small portion of Area 3B to determine whether this will increase the
germination rate of the seed. Results of 3A and 3B seeding will be evaluated in the Summer
of 2005.

Action: None required.
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA . ~ Commenter: DSW

Section #: 5.0 ' Pg #: 5-1 Line #: NA - Code: C

Original Comment #: 21 ' '
Comment: As stated in the draft NRRP “Implementing Monitoring will be two to five years in duration

and will require data collection each year. Implementation Monitoring will help evaluate
whether plant material installed are meeting minimum survival requirements and seeding is
providing adequate cover as specified in the NRRDP.” Likewise “Habitat Monitoring will
have a longer duration (2003 to 2011) and a lower frequency of data collection (e.g., every
three years).” The revised section 5.0 still does not adequately address monitoring for the
completed FP (e.g., Mortality counts are to be done in the same year as the planting rather
than two years after planting (i.e., 2006 and 2007 for 3B and 3A/4A)).

Response: ~ The monitoring requirements outlined in the NRRDP are consistent with the January 2002
version of the NRRDP contained in the Fluor Fernald Closure Contract. Implementation
monitoring will be carried out for at least one year as discussed in the NRRDP. Additional
monitoring will be implemented as needed per the requirements of the pending Natural

: Resource Settlement. '

Action: None Required.
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